In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986,

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

iy

Companies House

(A

25/06/2019 #146
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

lof2]o 7i8lol3]7

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full

fPIanning Design Development Limited t/a PDD, PDD

bold black capitals.

’Architects and PDD Surveyors

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s}

[ Rebecca Jane

Surname

' Dacre

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber‘ The Pinnacie

Street [160 Midsummer Boulevard
|
Post town | Milton Keynes
County/Region '
Postcode WWW?FFF’_
Country ‘

Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s}

Simon David

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Chandler

another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number ' The Pinnacle

8 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street ] 160 Midsummer Boulevard
|
Past town ‘ Milton Keynes
County/Region 1
e (MK 8] [ F[F]
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

r Period of progress report
From date ’?F ’?Oflr&i l? 0 IT’?
o o lola  Talolile

Progress report

The progress repart is attached

E Sign and.date

Liquidator's signature | Saratre

Signature date l? l?w,?’g

064/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infarmation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

F:anname Rebecca Jane Dacre

All information an this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

tempammre Mazars LLP

Address

The Pinnacle

Post town

|
|
’ 160 Midsummer Boulevard
|
|

Milton Keynes

County/Region

= Imlklel [1lFlF]

Country

DX

Telephone

01908 664466
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Waies, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Planning Design Development Limited t/a PDD, PDD Architects and PDD Surveyors

Statement
of Affairs
£
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross
04 960.18 Book Debits
83,093.02 Cash at Bank
Insurance Refund
1,100.00 Office Fumiture & Equipment
65.59 Petty Cash
Rates Refund
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Liguidator's Disbursements
Liquidator's Fees
Preparation of 5. of A.
Statutory Advertising
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(3,631.50)
(8,848.66) Redundancy Payment Service
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(66,114.31) Employees (13 individuals)
(4.00) Equipment Centingent Claims
(13,363.32) HMRC re PAYE & NI
(19,497.04) HMRC re VAT
(1.00) Landlord Contingent Claim
(3,330.00) PDD Development Limited
(117,722.56) Redundancy Payment Service
(13,288.606) Trade & Expense Creditors
DISTRIBUTIONS
(3,700.00) Ordinary Shareholders

(70,282.26)

Page 1 of 1

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Employees Wage Arrears and Holiday Pay

REPRESENTED BY

Floating Charge Current
Floating Charge Current

Vat Receivable

[PS SQL Ver. 2012.10

From 27/04/2018
To 26/04/2019
£

18.81
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

__ NIL
18.81

NIL

NIL
7,225.50
NIL
78.00

(7,303.50)

NIL
NIL
NIL

14,238.16
2,823.99
3,091.60
6,789.18

NIL
770.39

23,406.46

3,172.88
(54,292.66)

NIL
NIL

(61,577.35)

From 27/04/2017

To 26/04/2019
£

70.57
30,425.10
83,145.86

425,09
1,680.00
65.59
61270
116,424 .91
718.00
223.10
34,752.00
8,000.00
247.20

1(43,940.30)

3,280.48
8,633.12
(11,913.60)

14,238.16
2,823.99
3,091.60
6,789.18

NIL
770.3%

23,406.46

3,172.88

(54,292.66)

NIL
NIL

6,278.35

4,817.45
0.20
1,460.70

6,278.35

24 June 2019 15:44



BEE MAzZARS

Planning Design Development Limited t/a PDD, PDD Architects and PDD

Surveyors
In Liquidation

Joint Liquidators' progress report covering the period from 27 April 2018 to 26

April 2019

Contents

Joint Liquidators’ progress report

;E:S\OOO*JC\MLMNH

Appendices

moOm >

El
E2

Introduction

Joint Liquidators' Receipts and Payments
Asset Realisations and Details of Progress
Assets still to be realised

Estimated Outcome Statement

Liabilities

Prescribed Part

Investigations

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

Joint Liquidators' Disbursements
Expenses

Matters Qutstanding

Creditors’ Rights

Identification Details
Liquidators' Receipts and Payments Account

Estimated Outcome Statement

Expenses Statement

Analysis of the Joint Liquidators' remuneration

Joint Liquidators' analysis of time costs and comparison to Fee Estimate
Narrative Summary of Joint Liquidators' time costs for the current period

Page

SO B R LN NN =

Page 1



MAZARS

Planning Design Development Limited t/a PDD, PDD Architects and PDD
Surveyors - In Liquidation

Progress Report to Creditors & Members

1.

1.1.

1.2

1.3.

2.1,

22

23,

3.1

3.2
3.3,

Introduction

This report is prepared pursuant to Rules 18.3 and 18.7 of the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016, the purpose of which is to provide creditors with details of the progress of the

iiquidation during the 12 months to 26 April 2019.

I was appointed Joint Liquidator of the Company together with Mr § D Chandler by virtue of a
decision of the creditors on 27 April 2017. I am authorised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner
in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and Mr Simon David
Chandler is authorised in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

Identification details relating to the Company and the Joint Liquidators are attached at Appendix
A.

Joint Liquidators' Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipis and payments covering the period from 27 April 2018 to 26 Aprii 2019
is attached at Appendix B. The receipts and payments account also covers the cumulative period
from the date of appointment to 26 April 2019.

The receipts and payments account confirms that there is currently a balance in hand of
£4.817.65 with VAT receivable of £1,460.75 to be reclaimed.

An explanation of the assets realised and the expenses paid is provided below.

Asset Realisations and Details of Progress

Connected Party Transactions:

There were no connected party transactions during the period covered by this report.

Unconnected Party Transactions:

Asset realisations made during the period covered by this report are detailed below.

Bank Interest Gross

Page |



33.1.

4.

4.1.
4.2,

421,

422

5.1.
5.2.
5.3.

5.4.

5.5.

6.

6.1.

6.1.1.

MAZARS

The sum of £18.8]1 was received as bank interest in funds held in the Company’s liquidation
bank account.

Assets still to be realised

Assets still to be realised comprise:

Book Debts

As mentioned above, there are two balances outstanding from one debtor totalling £61,075.33
in the Company’s accounts. There debts relate to works carried out by the Company in relation
to building works at two schools.

The debtor argues that the full debt is not due but has agreed that some monies are expected to
be due. The debtor is in the process of finalising the account for each project and the liguidators
are continuing to chase for further progress.

Estimated Outcome Statement

An estimate of the outcome of the liquidation is attached at Appendix C.
A dividend of 100 pence in the pound was declared to preferential creditors on 9 August 2017,

A dividend of 23.13 pence in the pound was declared to unsecured non-preferential creditors on
1 May 2018.

Based on expected realisations and payments, it is expected that there will be sufficient funds
to enable a further return to unsecured creditors. Based on claims received to date, it is
anticipated that a second and final dividend to creditors will be in the region of 13 pence in the
pound. This is subject to final debtor realisations and the final costs of the liquidation, together
with any further creditor claims that may be received.

Further details on the expected outcome for each class of creditor is provided below.

Liabilities
Secured Creditors

A fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company’s assets was granted in favour of
Barclays Bank plc (“Barclays™). It was created on 4 August 2000 and was registered at
Companies House on 10 August 2000, As at 27 April 2017, the Company’s bank account was
in credit.

Page 2



6.2.

6.2.1.

6.2.2.

6.2.3.

6.2.4.

6.3.

6.3.1.

2
Lt
b3

7.1.

7.2.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims arise from arrears of wages and accrued, unpaid holiday pay due to the
former employees of the Company who did not receive their full entitlements on redundancy,
prior to the liguidation.

The Company employed 13 employees who were made redundant when the Company ceased
to trade and prior to entering into liquidation.

Preferential claims have been agreed in the sum of £11,913.60 and include unpaid wages
totalling £2,510.38 and accrued unpaid holiday pay totalling £770.10. Employees have
submitted claims with the Redundaney Payments Service (“RPS”) for these entitlements up to
the statutory limit of £489 per week. The RPS has a subrogated preferential claim in the
liquidation and any amounts owing to employees in excess of the statutory limits will be claimed
in the liquidation.

As indicated in the Estimated Outcome Statement included at Appendix C, the preferential
creditors have been paid in full.

Unsecured Creditors

According to the directors’ statement of affairs, the Company had 63 unsecured creditors with
debts totalling £233,320.89. Claims received to date total £240,077.43 from 28 creditors.

Creditors will note from the Estimated Outeome Statement included at Appendix C that n ﬁrst
WL AALILLIL D WY LLE AVFLW L1 Wrl) il A .OLULELId LWl UL LEALVL AW LIL BLANALLARAAL L [\.l_ll.}\/ll.ulﬂ sy LILGAL €4 LIl gu

dividend of 23.13 pence in the pound has already been declared to unsecured non-preferential
creditors on 1 May 2018. Assuming that realisations and expenses are as anticipated, there will
be sufficient funds to enable a further return to creditors, currently estimated at 13 pence in the
pound. As noted above, this is subject to change depending on final debtor realisations and
once final costs of the liquidation are known.

Prescribed Part

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a proportion of the Company’s
net assets are to be set aside for the benefit of the Company’s unsecured creditors where the
Company has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003, This is calculated as being
50% of the first £10,000 of net property and 20% of net property thereafter subject to a
maximum fund of £600,000. Net property is defined as being the realisations from assets subject
to the floating charge after costs and after settlement of the preferential creditors’ claims.

As the floating charge pre-dates 15 September 2003, the Prescribed Part does not apply in this
instance.

Page 3



8.1.

8.2

8.3.

g4.

9.1.

9.2.

9.3.

9.4.

9.5.

9.6.

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, the Joint Liquidators are
required to investigate the affairs of the Company and the conduct of the directors during the
three years prior to the liquidation. The Joint Liquidators can confirm that this obligation has
been complied with and a confidential report was submitted to the Insolvency Service on 19
July 2017,

An initial investigation into the Company’s affairs has also been undertaken by the Joint
Liguidators in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 2. The purpose of these
investigations is to establish whether there are any potential asset recoveries or conduct which
requires further investigation.

Following this initial review no further assets or actions were identified which would lead to a
recovery for creditors. Therefore no additional time in respect of investigations has been
incurred in this period.

Should creditors have any information which they consider may assist the Liquidators in
carrying out their investigations, or be aware of any matters which they believe should be
brought to the attention of the Joint Liquidators, please provide details in writing to this office.
This request for information forms part of our usual investigation procedures and does not imply
that there may be any cause of action lying against any person concerned in the Company’s
affairs.

Joint Liquidators' Remuneration

On 30 May 2017, a decision was made by the creditors in a decision procedure by
correspondence enabling the Joint Liquidators to draw remuneration by reference to the time
properly spent by the Joint Liquidators and their stafl in dealing with the matters arising during
the liquidation, subject to the Fees Estimate of £34,752, issued to creditors on 10 May 2017.

Attached at Appendix El is a comparison of the Joint Liquidators' Fees Estimate to actual time
costs for the period 27 April 2018 to 26 April 2019, which total £8,532.00, representing 39.20
hours at an average hourly rate of £217.65.

The Liquidators' cumulative time costs since appointment to 26 April 2019 total £37,712.50,
representing 169.60 hours at an average hourly rate of £222.36.

Attached at Appendix E2 is a narrative summary of the Joint Liquidators' time costs, which
provides further information on the work carried out during the current reporting period, why
the work was necessary and whether the work has provided a financial benefit to creditors.

As at 26 April 2019, an amount of £34,752.00 has been drawn against the Joint Liquidators'
time costs in respect of the liquidation.

Based on the current level of time costs and expected future work for the completion of the
liquidation, it is expected that the Joint Liquidators’ total time costs will exceed the approved

Page 4



9.7.

0.8.

8.9.

9.10.

9.11.

MAZARS

Fees Estimate of £34,752. IHowever, at this stage, the Joint Liquidators do not propose to seek
approval for any amounts in excess of the Fees Estimate.

Details of the future work anticipated to be carried out by the Joint Liquidators includes:

. Realisation of remaining assets as detailed in Section 4 of the report.

. Adjudication of claims and payment of sccond unsccured dividend to creditors.

. Reporting and statutory and compliance functions.

. Tax and VAT compliance, including preparing tax computations and returns in respect of

the liquidation peried and seeking final tax clearance prior to closure,

As indicated in the EOS attached at Appendix C, it is estimated that this future work will cost
approximately £5,500.00, plus VAT.

Routine administration of the liquidation has been dealt with by junior staff wherever possible
in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. These staff have been
supervised by senior staff and the Joint Liquidators. Any matter of particular complexity or
significance that has required responsibility of an exceptional kind has also been dealt with by
senior staff and the Joint Liquidators.

Charge out rates are reviewed anmually on 1 September and in common with other professional
firms, may increase over the period of the administration of the case. The rates are appropriate
to the skills and experience of the team member and the work that they perform. All stafT that
work on the case, including cashiers, support and any secretarial staff charge their time directly
to the assignment. Time is recorded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative to explain the
work undertaken.

The charge out rates of the team members employed on the assignment during the period
covered by this report and details of changes from previous periods are provided below.
Specialist departments within our Firm (such as Tax and VAT) have charged time to this case
when their expert advice is required. The rate ranges provided incorporate these different rates.

Range (f) Partner  Director Manager  Administrator Cashier  Support
Staff
Current charge out 440 390 215 90-190 130 90

rate per hour,
effective from 1
September 2017

Previous charge out 440 355-390 215 90-190 100-130 95
rate per hour,
effective from 27

April 2017

Page 5



10,

10.1.

10.2.

10.3.

10.4.

11.

11.2.

11.3.

12.

12.1.

13.

13.1.
13.1.1.

MAZARS

Joint Liquidators' Disbursements

Disbursements are expenses paid by this firm in the first instance and subsequently re-charged
to the estate when there are sufficient funds. There are two categories of disbursements,
including Category 1 (payments to independent third parties} and Category 2 (costs incurred by
the Joint Ligquidators or the firm that can be allocated to the case on a proper and reasonable
basis).

Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as remuneration and creditors
will recall that a resolution was passed on 30 May 2017 by creditors in agreement of the
anticipated Category 2 disbursements of the Jomt Liquidators.

Further details of the rates agreed are provided within the Rates and Disbursements policy
which was provided to creditors on 10 May 2017 and which is available upon request.

There have been no disbursements incurred or paid during the current reporting period.

Expenses

Details of all expenses incurred during the period of the report and likely future expenses are
provided in the Expenses Statement attached at Appendix D. This also includes a comparison
to the original Expense Estimate.

Further details of expenses paid during the period of the report are shown in the receipts and
payments account at Appendix B.

I have reviewed the expenses incurred to date and I am satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of the case.

Matters outstanding

The liquidation is unable to be conciuded as there are still unrealised assets. Once realisations
have been finalised, there is expected to be a second and final dividend declared to creditors.

Creditors’ Rights

Further information

I would advise you that pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016, a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with concurrence of at least 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors or an unsecured creditor with permission of the court, may, within 21
days of receipt of this progress report, ask the Joint Liquidators for further information about
the remuneration and expenses set out in this progress report.

Page 6



MAZARS

13.2.  Apply to Court

13.2.1. Additionally, pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, a
secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or an unsecured creditor with the permission of the court may, within 8
weeks of the receipt of this progress report, apply to the court on one or more of the following

grounds:

a. That the remuneration charged by the Joint Liquidators, or
That the basis fixed for the Joint Liquidators' remuneration, or

C. That the expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators,

is in all of the circumstances, excessive or inappropriate.
13.3.  Further guidance

13.3.1. Inaccordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, creditors can find additional information
on their rights relating to Liquidators’ fees in a copy of the publication “A creditors guide to
Liquidators' fees” which is available to download from the website
https://www.r3.org. uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Liquidations%20Creditor%
20Fee%20Guide%20April%202017.pdf or alternatively will be provided free of charge upon
written request to this office.

13.3.2. For further general information regarding a creditor’s role throughout an insolvency process,
creditors are reminded that they can also visit http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk.

L N

Dated 24 June2018
Joint Liquidator

Authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England
and Wales and bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics. Where personal data is required to be processed, this will
be dealt with in accordance with the Mazars LLP Insolvency Services Privacy Statement which can be accessed

at: wwwomasais oo ik Legul-and-privacy.

Page 7



APPENDIX A

Planning Design Development Limited t/a PDD, PDD Architects and PDD
Surveyors

In Liquidation

Identification Details

Details relating to the Company

Company name Plapning Design Development Limited t/a PDD, PDD
Architects and PDD Surveyors

Previous names n/a

Trading name PDD, PDD Architects and PDD Surveyors

Company number 02078037

Registered office The Pinnacle, 160 Midsummer Boulevard, Milton Keynes,
Buckinghamshire, MK9 1FF

Trading address Chancery House, 199 Silbury Boulevard, Milton Keynes, MK9
1IN

Details relating to the Joint Liquidators
Date of appointment 27 April 2017

Joint Liquidators R I Dacre and S D Chandler of Mazars LLP, The Pinnacle, 160
Midsummer Boulevard Milton Keynes, MK9 1FF

IP No(s) 009572 and 008822

Joint Liquidators' address Mazars [LL.P The Pinnacle, 160 Midsummer Boulevard, Milton
Keynes, MK9 1FF

Joint Liquidators’ contact (1908 664466
telephone number

Page 8



Appendix B

Pianning Design Development Limited t/a PDD, PDD Architects and PDD Surveyors

Statement
of Affairs
£

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

94,960.18
§3,093.02

1,100.00
65.59

(3,631.50)
(8,848.66)

(66,114.31)
(4.00)
(13,363.32)
(19,497.04)
(1.00)
(3,330.00)
(117,722.56)
(13,288.66)

(3,700.00)

(70,282.26)

Page | of |

From 27/04/2018

From 27/04/2017

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

I

To 26/04/2019 To 26/04/2019
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 18.81 70.57
Book Debts NIL 30,425.10
Cash at Bank NIL 83,145.86
Insurance Refund NIL 425.09
Office Furniture & Equipment NIL 1,680.00
Petty Cash NIL 65.59
Rates Refund NIL 612.70
18.81 116,424.91
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 718.00
Liguidator's Disbursements NIL 22310
Liquidator's Fees 7,225.50 34,752.00
Preparation of S. of A. NIL 8,000.00
Statutory Advertising 78.00 247.20
(7,303.50) © (43,940.30)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employees Wage Arrears and Holiday Pay NIL 3,280.48
Redundancy Payment Service NIL 8,633.12
NIL (11,913.60)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Employees (13 individuals) 14,238.16 14.238.16
Equipment Contingent Claims 2,823.99 2,823.99
HMRC re PAYE & NI 3,091.60 3,091.60
HMRC re VAT 6,789.18 6,789.18
Landlord Contingent Claim NIL NIL
PDD Development Limited 770.39 770.39
Redundancy Payment Service 23,406.46 23,406.46
Trade & Expense Creditors 3,172.88 3,172.88
 (54,292.66)  (54,292.66)
DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL B ~ NIL
(61,577.35) 6,278.35
REPRESENTED BY — T . = s e —
Floating Charge Current 4817.45
Floating Charge Current 0.20
Vat Receivable 1,460.70
6,278.35

O —

-

Rebecca Jane Dacre
Joint Liquidator

24 June 2019 15:48



Planning Design Development Limited

Estimated Outcome Statement as at 26 April 2019

ASSET REALISATIONS

Office Furniture & Equipment
B8ook Debts

Cash at Bank

Fetty Cash

Rates Refund

Bank Interest Gross
Insurance Refund

COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee
Liguidators' Remuneration

Liguidators' Disbursements
Chattei Agent's Fee

Statutory Advertising
Corporation Tax

Surplus available to Preferential Creditors

Less

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Redundancy Payment Service
Employees {Outside Statutory Limits)

Surplus available to Unsecured Creditors

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
Employees

Redundancy Payment Service
HMRC re VAT

HMRC re PAYE & NI
Equipment Contingent Claims
FDD Development Limited
Landlorg Contingent Claim

Deficit to Unsecured Creditors

Undistributed funds

Return to Unsecured Creditors (p in the £)

Statement of Affairs

1,100.00
94,960.18
83,093.02

65.59

c.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

8,848.66
3,631.50

13,288.66
66,114.31
117,722.56
19,497.04
13,363.32
4.00
3,330.00
1.00

APPENDIX C

Realisations/Payments Future Movements Estimated
to date Total
£ £ £
1,680.00 0.00 1,680.00
30,425.10 30,000.00 60,425,10
B3,145.86 0.00 83,145.86
65.59 0.00 65.59
612.70 0.00 612.70
70.57 20.00 50.57
42508 0.00 425.08
116,424 91 30,020.00 146,444,91
8,000.00 0.00 8,000.00
34,752.00 5,500.00 40,252.00
223.10 0.00 223.10
718.00 0.00 718.00
247.20 0.00 247.20
- 150.00 150.00
43,940.30 5,650.00 49,590.30
72,484.61 24,370.00 96,854.61
B,633.12 0.60 8,633.12
3,280.48 0.00 3,280.48
11,913.60 0.00 11,913.60
60,571.01 24,370.00 84,941.01
3,172.88 1,791.10 4,963,98
14,238.16 8,037.48 22,275.64
23,406.46 13,213.01 36,619.47
6,789.18 3,832.51 10,621.69
3,091.60 1,745.22 4,836.82
2,823.99 1,594.15 4,418.14
770.3% 434,89 1,205.28
0.00 0.00 0.00
54,252.66 30,648 35 84,941.01
60,571.01 6,278.35
36.41



Planning Design Development Limited t/a PDD, PDD Architects and PDD Surveyors - (In

Liquidation) APPENDIX D
EXPENSES STATEMENT
Type of ‘Who expense incurred by and nature Original Incurred Incurred Likely Revised
Expenditure | of expense Expense in in current future Expenses
Estimate previous periad expenses estimate
period
®
£) (£) £ £)

Professional advisoers’ costs
The officeholder’s choice of the professional advisors
listed below was based on their perception of the advisors’
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of
the fee arrangement with them.
Agent’s fees BRV were instructed to provide an 1,160.00 718.00 0.00 0.00 718.00
and independent professional valuation of the
disbursements | 8ssets. ,

BRV also provided services with the

marketing and sale of assets by online

auction.

BRV have been instructed because of

their experience in providing such

valuations and services in an insolvency

scenario.

Their fees have been agreed on a time cost

basis.
Other expenses
Corporation Corporation tax will be payable in respect 150.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 150.00
tax of the interest accrued whilst surplus

funds are held on an interest-bearing

deposit account.
Statutory Costs are paid to Courts Advertising for 94.00 169.20 78.00 0.00 247.20
Advertising statutory  advertising  requirements

including London Gazette advertisements

for notice of the appointment of the

Liquidators. This was paid as a

disbursement.

Future advertising is expected to include

notice for creditors” claims.
Statement of This amount was approved at a board 8,000.00 8,000.00 0.00 6.00 8,000.00
Affairs Fee meeting held on 10 April 2017 which

was subsequently agreed by creditors by

way of a decision procedure by a

decision by correspondence on 30 May

2018.
Joint To project manage the orderly windingup | 34,752.00 | 29,178.50 8,532.00 5,500.00 43,210.50
Liquidators’ of the Company’s affairs, and to perform
Remuneration | Hose tasks required as dictated by statute,

best practice and ethical requirements.




L]
il

38 M AZARS

Planning Design Development Limited t/a PDD, PDD Architects and PDD Surveyors - (In

Liguidation) APPENDIX D
EXPENSES STATEMENT
Type of Who expense incurred by and nature Original Incurred Incurred Likely " Revised |
Expenditure | of expense Expense in in current future Expenses
Estimate previous period expenses estimate
period
£3
) (£ (£) *)

Joint Disbursements are expenses paid by this 390.50 310.10 0.00 0.00 310.10
Liquidators’ firm in the first instance and subsequently
Disbursements | fé-charged to ihe estate when there are

sufficient funds. A further breakdown of

the disbursements incurred in the period

is provided within Section 10 of the

report.
Total 44,486.50 | 38,375.80 8,610.00 5,650.00 | 52,635.80




‘Buipunos1 o} anp
SIS} “aled AINOY papualq ay) 1e aw [210] 9y 0} 9jenba Jou Op §)S09 [BJ0} SIUM 16} ajou asea|d "Modal suf) 01 paydeie Ao1od SjuatdsINgs(] pue s3Iy 24)
U0 PUNOJ 2q UBD 358D SIY} U0 YIom 0} pajedIonue jjess Jo sajel ALINoy ay) Jo s[1e1a( "a7el o a3Ieyd d1y10ads 110y} 18 Jjels jo aperd ydes Aq papuadxa oq 01 aun)
perewnsa oy} uodn paseq Jnoy 1ad 1502 38visae 9an0adso1d a1 sk peMOTeD ST S1Y ], "papiA0Id U3aq Sey 2121 M0-2318Yd A[MOY PApUa|q & Jerj) 210U [[ia SI0NPaLT)

74 xipuaddy 18 s101epibr JUIOf 91 AQ USYELOPUN JIOM JO ATRWILNS SALRLIEU 9Y] UIY)Im paplacid s1 SI0NpaId 01 1Jauaq [RIOUBUL € $3PLacid jiom
a1} Joy1ayM pue paJinbal aram syse) snouea oY) Ay o} se uoneuedxa ue Suipniout ‘pouad Fullodal JUSLIND A3 UT UIYRUIPUN Xi0Mm 31 UO UOTIRULIOIUT IYLIN

-ojewNSy $93,] 3y} 1ad S §]S00 POIBUNISS 31} O]
poredwod ‘g10z 1Mdv 97 01 £ 10¢ [udy £Z ‘pouad Suriodal jua.Lmno a1} U paLINouT $)S00 w1} [eN)de SIOIEPMbIT JHIOf 23 JO S[Ie10p sapiaold a[qe) Buimo][o] 3y,

0§ 1L LET 218 21EP 0] PAUTIOUT §1809 {B10] “HOd3I Y} JO § UOIIIRS W PI[IBISP §Y

"7CL'PET Sem 10T KRN O UO SIONPAId Aq paaocidde se ajewinsy $9a,] (8101 S101EPINbIT JUIOf 9y},

ALVINLLSE §934 OL NOSTAVJINOD ANV
S1SOD FILL A0 SISATVNYV SHOLVAINOIT INIOL

14 XIANAdAYV uonepmb1] uy - s1043A1n§ (I pPue s3IV dd ‘Add 82 panwr] juswdopasq udiss(q suluueyg

SUV Z VW B




S9°LIT 00°Z€S°8 07°6€ 9¢'7TT 0S'ZILLE 09'691 LSO 08°0L1 08°0L1 s[e10],
aouerduwos
TT9TT 00°LE8 0L'E 61°L1T 0$'815°¢ 0791 08+ 00 SEZ'T 0001 Aomers
0L 812 00'29€°C 0801 £L°L0T 00'885°S 069 79791 00°SIt'E 0017 Suuaysen)
91°0$T 0$°008 07'¢ 75°8¢€T 00'88T°1 or's SSPIT 000987 00T 1 SuonNQLISI(]
L1YYT 00'6L8 09°¢ 78617 00'195°¢ 0591 sriel 00°526°C 00°T€ Sunsodoy
00°06¢ 0$°66S 08T 1T1€2 05°95H°S 09°€T 19+81 00°508¢ 0097 S10J1paI)
68°81C 00°L61 060 L911T 00°1$9°1 08'L 99°F2C 0SL8T'E OS kI soakordur
§)a88y
8€'EVT 05006 oL $E'69T 0S95L°8 00'€g §8°12¢ 00°05S°€ 0091 JO uonESI[EYY
0 0 0 98'07C 00°61€°C 0501 00°S#Z 00°086'C 00°zI suoneS oAy
£0°T€T 0S'TrL 0T€ 6L'90C 00'LEL'T 0t'8 1L961 0S6IF'T 0§l uonEXE],
duiuued
£0°Z81 00'vLO'1 06'S ¥1'081 00'LES'E 0€°12 65'§CZ 00°SER'S 00°LT » TPy
(3 (3)

ey (3) (sanoy) ey 3 (sanoy) ¥ {3)
Alnoy pa1anou] Aoy paiInoul Yy Apnopy {sanoy) HAOAN
ppuwIg §380)) [B)O], | duu], papualyg §)S0) [¥10], | dwIN], papuag sise opof | aung o Jo uondusa(g

6107 111dy 97 03 g107 rady 6107 Idv 97 03 £107 pady LI0Z Ay £ uo panosddy
LT poraad a1y 10} $1800 awLy [ENYOY LZ poriad a1 10} §3509 JUIL) AN B[AWIN) 2IDUIIST §32.
ILVIWLLSA SAHA OL NOSIMVAINOD NV S1SOD HILL 40 SISATVNY SHOLVAINOI'T

14 XIANAddV NOLLVAINOI'T NI - S104A3A1n§ (IAd PUE 510921V Add ‘Add &2 panun] juswdoaaa(q udisa(q Surmaeyg

SUYVZV N BN




BER MAZARS

PLANNING DESIGN DEVELOPMENT LIMITED T/A PDD, PDID} ARCHITECTS AND PDD
SURVEYORS - IN LIQUIDATION APPENDIX E2

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’
FOR THE PERIOD 27 APRIL 2018 TO 26 APRIL 2019

Introduction

The sumumary provides a proportionate overview of the work carried out in light of the specific circumstances of the case
and includes details of the work that has been done during the period, why it was done and whether the work provides a
financial benefit to creditors.

This summary should be read together with the Joint Liquidators’ Time Costs Analysis at Appendix E1. The costs incurred
in relation to each category are set out in the attached Time Cost Analysis,

Work carried out in the current period

Administration and planning
The Liquidators have undertaken the following work during this period:
* Managing and maintaining the case on the Firm’s client systems and our specialist insolvency software system.

¢ Filing

Work still to be undertaken:
e  Managing and maintaining the case on the Firm’s client systems and our specialist insolvency software system.

The majority of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors. However, appropriate case administration and planning
ensures that the case is managed coherently and efficiently, with minimisation of costs and avoidance of duplication of
work. A clear case strategy and strong internal processes aid to add value through the efficient management of the case.
This work is also required in order to appropriately document and record how the case has been administered in accordance

with regulatory requirements.

Taxation
The following activities were undertaken during this period in order to ensure the Company is compliant with tax

requirements:
*  Preparing post-Liquidation Corporation Tax and VAT returns, as required by statute.

Work still to be undertaken:
» Review of potential Terminal Loss Relief Claim.
s  Preparing post-Liquidation Corporation Tax and VAT returns, as required by statute.

The majority of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors, however, it is required in accordance with tax
legislation.

Investigations
No work was carried out in respect of investigations during this period.

Realisation of Assets
The work undertaken in respect of the realisation of the Company’s assets is detailed in Section 3 of the report.

The main assets comprise office furniture and equipment, book debts, cash at bank, petty cash and refunds and in addition
to the information provided in Section 3.

Actions required to realise the Company’s assets include:
s Reviewing and obtaining any potential refunds on insurance policies paid up to a future period by the Company.

In relation to specific assets:
e  Book debts
Pursuing agreed debtor balances and monitoring receipts.




MAZARS

PLANNING DESIGN DEVELOPMENT LIMITED T/A PDD, PDD ARCHITECTS AND PDD
SURVEYORS - IN LIQUIDATION APPENDIX E2

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’
FOR THE PERIOD 27 APRIL 2018 TO 26 APRIL 2019

The work undertaken has added value for the benefit of creditors by enabling the realisation of funds in the estate. The
costs associated with the recovery are considered appropriate in the circumstances.

Employees
The Company employed 13 employees. Further information regarding employees’ claims is included within Section 6 of

the report. A dividend of 100 pence in the pound has already been declared to the preferential creditors in this matter.

Work undertaken during this period in order to ensure that employee claims have been dealt with appropriately includes:
¢ Responding to queries as they have arisen.

Works still to be undertaken:
* Responding to any queries which arise.
e Logging creditor claims.

The majority of work in this category is required for statutory purposes and so does not provide a direct financial benefit
to creditors. A dividend was paid to preferential creditors and unsecured creditors and in this regard, the work involved
in assessing and adjudicating employee claims does have a financial benefit to employees.

Creditors
There are 30 agreed unsecured creditor claims. In order o ensure that creditors are dealt with appropriately, the following
work has been undertaken during this period:

¢ Responding to any queries which arise.

e  Logging creditor claims.

Work still to be undertaken:
» Responding to any queries which arise.
¢ Logging creditor claims,

The majority of work in this category is required for statutory purposes and so does not provide a direct financial benefit
to creditors. However, as a dividend has been paid to unsecured creditors, work undertaken in dealing with creditor claims
does have a financial benefit in enabling the correct adjudication of claums (as detailed further below).

Distributions
Distributions have been paid to the preferential creditors (100p in the £) and unsecured creditors (23.13 pence in the £) in
a prior period.
Work undertaken in this period in respect of distributions include:
¢  Unsecured creditors - adjudication of creditor claims, requesting further information where necessary or
dealing with rejected claims.
e Processing and payment of equalising distributions for claims held over at the time of the initial distribution.

Work still to be undertaken:
¢ Unsecured creditors — adjudication of creditor claims, requesting further information where necessary or
dealing with rejected claims.
*  Preparing dividend calculations.
*  Processing and payment of distributions.

The work involved in agreeing and paying creditor claims provides a financial benefit though ensuring that the level of
claims admitted for dividend purposes is correct and in distributing funds fo creditors.

Reporting
Reporting requirements during the period as prescribed by statute have included the following:

» Liquidation Annual progress reports.




PLANNING DESIGN DEVELOPMENT LIMITED T/A PDD, PDD ARCHITECTS AND PDD
SURVEYORS - IN LIQUIDATION APPENDIX E2

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’
FOR THE PERIOD 27 APRIL 2018 TO 26 APRIL 2019

Work still to be undertaken:
¢ Liquidation Annual progress reports.
¢  (Closure Reporting and convening the final meeting of creditors

The majority of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors. However, it is required in order to ensure that the case
has been administered in line with regulatory requirements.

Cashiering
Cashiering work undertaken during this period includes:

* [ssuing payments and banking receipts, and preparing the appropriate paperwork for such transactions.

Work still to be undertaken:
s Bank account maintenance, including periodic reconciliations.
«  Issuing payments and banking receipts, and preparing the appropriate paperwork for such transactions.
e Closing bank account.

The majority of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors. However, it is required in order to ensure that the
estate bank account is operated in accordance with guidance issued by my regulatory body.

Statutory and Compliance
The work undertaken during this period as required by statute and our internal procedures involves:

¢ (Case monitoring and statutory compliance, including internal case reviews.

Work still to be undertaken:
+ Case monitoring and statutory compliance, including internal case reviews.

s Releasing bordereau.

‘The majority of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors. However, this work is required in order to ensure that
the case has been administered in accordance with regulatory requirements.




